reflects a loss on sale of a small individual financial advisory business in Canada. These amounts are included in revenue in the
consolidated statements of income and excluded from non-GAAP revenue and adjusted revenue used in the calculation of adjusted
operating margin.

(d) Insurance and indemnity recoveries for a legacy JLT E&O matter relating to suitability of advice provided to individuals for defined benefit
pension transfers in the U.K.

9

Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.
 Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
Three and Six Months Ended June 30

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Adjusted income, net of tax is calculated as the Company's GAAP income from continuing operations, adjusted to reflect the
after tax impact of the operating income adjustments in the preceding tables and the additional items listed below. Adjusted
EPS is calculated by dividing the Company’s adjusted income, net of tax, by the average number of shares outstanding-diluted
for the relevant period. The following tables reconcile adjusted income, net of tax to GAAP income from continuing operations
and adjusted EPS to GAAP EPS for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

 Three Months Ended
 June 30, 2024

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2023

Amount
Adjusted

EPS Amount
Adjusted

EPS
Net income before non-controlling interests, as reported $ 1,140 $ 1,047
Less: Non-controlling interest, net of tax  15  12

Subtotal $ 1,125 $ 2.27 $ 1,035 $ 2.07
Operating income adjustments $ 73 $ 83
Investments adjustment  (1)  (1)
Pension settlement  1  —
Income tax effect of adjustments (a)  (4)  (17)

 69  0.14  65  0.13
Adjusted income, net of tax $ 1,194 $ 2.41 $ 1,100 $ 2.20

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2024

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2023

Amount
Adjusted

EPS Amount
Adjusted

EPS
Net income before non-controlling interests, as reported $ 2,564 $ 2,299
Less: Non-controlling interest, net of tax  39  29

Subtotal $ 2,525 $ 5.08 $ 2,270 $ 4.55
Operating income adjustments $ 122 $ 128
Investments adjustment  (2)  1
Pension settlement adjustment  2  —
Income tax effect of adjustments (a)  (15)  (33)

 107  0.22  96  0.19
Adjusted income, net of tax $ 2,632 $ 5.30 $ 2,366 $ 4.74

(a) For items with an income tax impact, the tax effect was calculated using an effective tax rate based on the tax jurisdiction
for each item.

10

Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.
Supplemental Information

Three and Six Months Ended June 30
(Millions) (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
 June 30,

Six Months Ended
 June 30,

 2024 2023 2024 2023
Consolidated
Compensation and benefits $ 3,454 $ 3,337 $ 6,924 $ 6,544
Other operating expenses  1,125  1,082  2,203  2,073

Total expenses $ 4,579 $ 4,419 $ 9,127 $ 8,617

Depreciation and amortization expense $ 87 $ 91 $ 186 $ 175
Identified intangible amortization expense  89  87  179  172